GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:450
ANSWERED ON:23.02.2001

STORAGE CAPACITY OF FCI
CHADA SURESH REDDY;NAWAL KISHORE RA;PADAMSEN CHAUDHARY;RASA SINGH RAWAT;SUSHIL KUMAR INDORA

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Food Corporation of India has constructed godowns for storage of foodgrains in various State;
(b) if so, the storage capacity of these godowns as on date in each State alongwith its location;

(c) whether these godowns have been constructed keeping in view the foodgrain production of respective State;
(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) the additional storage capacity proposed to be created in next three years in these godowns State-wise; and

(f) the amount spent annually by the Government on the maintenance of these godowns?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION ( SHRI
CHAUHAN)

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b): A Statement indicating the (Owned & Covered) Storage capacity as on 1-1-2001, location wise, available with FCl is given in the Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): FCl constructs the godowns taking into account its needs for procurement, distribution and buffer stocking.

(e): During the current Ninth Five Year Plan (1997-2002), FCI has proposed to construcstorage capacity of 4.67 lakh tonnes of which
2.11 lakh tonnes capacity has been constructed upto December, 2000.

The Central Warehousing Corporation has also been assigned to construct about 2.20 lakh metric tonnes storage capacity during the current plan for the use of FCl.The State Warehousing Corporations in Punjab and other procuring States are also constructing godowns for the use of FCI.

The Government has also formulated a National Storage Policy aimed at harnessing the resourcesof the private & public sector for augmentation of infrastructure to handle foodgrains including construction of Bulk Storage facilities and also for conventional godowns under "Build-Own- Operate’ Scheme.

(f): The amount spent on maintenance of FCI godowns during the last three years is as follows:-

Rs. in Crores (Provisional)

1997-98 22.41
1998-99 18.00
1999-2000 25.00

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.450 FOR ANSWER IN LOK SABHA ON 23.
REGARDING STORAGE CAPACITY OF FCI

STATEMENT SHOWING THE OWNED COVERED STORAGE CAPACITY LOCATION-WISE AVAILABLE WITH FCIAS 1.1.2001
FIGUTES IN 000" TONNES

NAME OF THE STATE : BIHAR


NAME OF THE REVENUE NAME OF THE CENTRE CAPACITY
DISTRICT (OWNED)

Deoghar 1. Jasidish 12.50
Darbhanga 2. Darbhanga 5.74
Madhubani 3. Jainagar 9.67
Gaya 4. Gaya (FSD) 64.72
5. Gaya(Bins) 32.00
Dhanbad 6. Dhanbad 13.74
Chanpatia 7. Chanpatia 6.28
Muzaffarpur 8. Muzaffapur 7.60
9. Narainpur Anant 39.67
Buxer 10. Buxer 25.00
Patna 11. Dighaghat 32.44

12. Mokameh 57.63
13. Phulwari Sharif 56.97

Purnea 14. Belouri (Purnea) 8.98
Katihar 15. Katihar 10.84

Palamu 16. Daltonganj 14.64

East Singhbhum 17. Jamshedpur 10.84
Gumla 18. Gumla 3.34

Ranchi 19. Ranchi 11.67

Saharsa 20. Saharsa 14.64

Name of the state : orissa

Bhadrak 21. Ranital 20.00
Balasore 22. Rupsae 10.00

23. Jaleswar 5.00
Mayurbhanj 24. Badam Pahar 10.00
Keonjhar 24. Keonjhar 5.00

26. Barbil 5.00
Berhampur 27. Jagannathpur 14.42
Khandamal 28. Phulbani 5.00
Khurda 29. Bhubaneswar 8.14
30. Khurda Road 16.48
Dhenkanal 31. Denkanal 10.00

Angul 32. Angul 5.00
Kalahandi 33. Kesinga 13.34
Sonepur 34. Dungarlpalli 15.00
Baragarh 35. Attabira 8.34

Sambhalpur 36. Hirakud 20.00
Jharsuguda 37. Balijhari 40.00
38. Jharsuguda 10.00
Sundargarh 39. Rourkela 12.50
Korapur 40. Umeri (Jypore) 17.50
Nowrangpur 41. Nowangpur 7.50
Rayagada 42 . Rayagada 10.00

Name of the State : WEST BENGAL

Bankura 43. Adra 80.00

44. Bikna (FSD) 24.48

45. Bikna (MRM) 2.31
Birbhum 46. Suri (Abdarpur) 43.20
Cooch Bihar 47. Baburhat 5.00
Hooghly 48. Chunsurah 5.00

49. Dhankuni 20.00

50. Saree Rempore 6.24
Malda 51. Mangalabari 26.50

Midnapur 52. Midnapur 35.78
Murshidabad 53. Behrampur 11.28
Nadia 54. Bhat Jungla 20.00
55. Mabadwip 1.26
Purulia 56. Balrampur 8.20
57. Chharrah 17.56
24- Paraganas 58. Ashok Nagar 5.00
Dakshin Dinajpur 59. Buniadpur (FSD) 21.20
60.. Buniadpur (MRM) 1.20
Uttar Dinajpur 61. Raiganj 7.50


Darjeeling 62. Debgram 68.00
Calcutta 63. Calcutta (Port) 19.00

Calcutta (North) 64. Jinjira Pool (JJP)
Calcutta (North) 65. OJM (Budge Budge) 110.47
Nadia 66. Kalyani 117.38
Burdwan 67 Durgapur 25.26

68. Sitarmpore 8.20
Bomdilla 69. Bhalukpong 5.00
Papumpara 70. Banderdewa 5.00

Changlang 71. Kharsong() 5.00
East Siang 72. Passighar 2.50

NAME OF THE STATE : MEGHALYA

West Garo Hills 73. Tura 5.00
East Khasi Hills 74. Shillong 5.00

NAME OF THE STATE MIZORAM

Lunglei 75. Lunglei () 3.00
76. Bhairabi() 5.00
Aizwal 77. Aizwal 4.59

78. Kolasib 5.00

NAME OF THE STATE : MAINPUR
Imphal 79. Songauprow 12.75
Ukhrul 80. Ukhrul 5.00

NAME OF THE STATE : NAGALAND

Kohima 81. Dimapur 0.50

Mon 82. Mon 2.22

Mukuchong 83. Mukuchong 2.50
Tuensang 84. Tuensang 2.50

NAME OF THE STATE : TRIPURA

West Tripura 85. Churiabari 1.67
North Tripura 86. Dharam Nagar 15.00

() Capacity completed but not yet taken over.

NAME PF THE STATE : ASSAM

Kamrup 87. Guwahati 31.06
Thiu 88. Thiu 9.04

Jorhat 89. Cinnamora 13.84
Kokrajhar 90. Gossaigaon 7.10

North Lakhimpur 91. Narainpur 15.00
92. North Lakhimpur 8.98

Dhemaji 93. Dhemaji 5.64
Karbianlong 94. Diphu 5.00
Nagaon 95. Hojai 17.24(2)
(12.70 FSD + 4.51 MRM)
Cachar 96. Sanchowa 6.92
Karimnagar 97. Ram Nagar 20.00

Gowalpara 98. Badarpurghat 5.00
99. Joggigoppa 5.00

Dibrugarh 100. Dibrugarh 11.28

Tinsukhia 101. Tinsukhia 9.42

Darang 102. Tangla 16.28

Sonitpur 103. Bindukuri 12.50

174.00


NAME OF THE STATE : DELHI

Mayapuri (South/West) 104. (Naraina (FSD)
105. (Naraina(Silo) 21.30

81.66

Central District 106. (New Pusa (CTO) 17.62

New Delhi 107. Okhla 13.36
Shaktinagar (West) 108. Ghevra 122.13
North/East 109. Narela 50.00

North 110. Shakti Nagar 30.00

NAME OF THE STATE : HARYANA

Faridabad 111. Faridabad(FSD) 43.34
112. Faridabad(Silo) 20.00
113. Palwal 11.06

Bhiwani 114. Bhiwani 11.67
115. Bhiwani Khera 10.00
Hissar 116. Barwala 10.64

117. Hissar 21.92
118. Tohana 10.00
Fatchabad 119. Bhattu 15.00
120. Fatehabad 19.62
121. Dabwali 20.00
122. Ellananbad 13.34
123. Kalanwali 15.00
124. Sirsa(0ld) 22.50
125. Sirsa(BG) 23.24
Karnal 126. Karnal 18.23
127. Karnal (TS) 4.00 MRM
128. Taraori 33.56
Ambla 129. Ambala Cantt. 11.31
Panipat 130. Panipat(0ld) 15.00
131. Panipat(BG) 53.34

Kurukshetra 132. FKurukshetra (01d) 10.64

133. Kurukshetra (BG) 30.00
134. Sahabad 2.56
Kaithal 135. Pehowa 23.32
136. Cheeka 12.18
137. Gulha 10.00
138. Dhand 9.60
139. Kaithal (Dhand BG) 70.00
140. Kaithal 13.56
Rohtak 141. Rohtak 23.78
Jind 142. Narwana (0ld) 8.34
143. Narwana (BG) 80.92
144. Safidon(01d) 9.60
145. Safidon(BG) 25.00
Sonepat 146. Gohana 22.29
147. Sonepat 10.00

NAME OF THE STATE : HIMACHAL PRADESH

Una 148. Una 2.50

Hamipur 149. Hamipur 1.67
150. Noorpur 5.00

Kullu 151. Kullu 1.67

Name of the Revenue Name of the Centre

District (Owned)

Jammu 152. Chatha 13.84
153. Jammu 21.60

Khatua 154. Khatua 5.00
155 Khillani (Doda) 2.50

Rajouri 156. Rajouri 2.50

Poonch 157. Poonch 2.50

Annantnag 158. Annantnag 10.00
Srinagar 159. Srinagar 11.00
Baramulla 160. Baramulla 3.40

Capacity


Leh 1
162.

61. Leh 2.50
Kargil 2.50

NAME OF THE STATE: PUNJAB

Amritsar
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
Bhatinda
175.
176.
177.
178.
Mansa
180.
Faridkot
182.
183.
184.
185.
186.
Moga
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
Muktasar
Ferozepur
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.
200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
Gurdaspur
206.
207.
208.
Pathanlot
Hoshiarpu
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
Jalandhar
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.
224.
225.
226.
Ludhiana
228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.

163. Bhagtanwala 7.60
Bharariwal 16.15
Bhikiwind 5.00
Chhabal-1 9.03
Jandiala-1 30.00
N. Punnawan 10.00
Majitha 6.12
Mehta 9.85
Rayya 21.50

Tarantaran 12.10
Vallah 15.00

174. Bhatinda 29.81
Bhuchu 9.46
Budhalada 10.84
Sardulgarh 15.00
Talwandi-Bhai 15.00
179. Mansa 12.73
Rampuraphul 10.00

181. Bariwala 18.34
Faridkot 27.25
Kotkapura 24.75
Kotkapura (B.G.) 80.00
Lakhewali 11.28
Nihalsinghwala 8.75

187. Bhagpurna 10.00
Malout (0ld) 10.00
Malout (BG) 30.00
Moga (01d) 43.41
Moga (Silo) 20.00
Doda 12.31

193. Bhagsar 8.84

194. Abohar 15.00
Dharmkot 15.00
Fazilka 10.00
Ferozepur 10.20
Jallalabad 22.50
Laduka 8.34
Makhu 11.67
Roranwali 8.34
Talwandi 14.40
Zira 18.35
Guruharsahai 20.00

205. Batala-1 23.30
Batala-II 16.20
Dhariwal 18.34
Gurdaspur-1 12.12

209. Pathankot 25.47

r 210. Balachaur 16.67
Dasuya 21.27
Garhshankar 6.25
Hoshiarpur 15.00
Mukerian 10.17
Nasarala 9.78
Tanda (0ld) 16.67
Tanda (New) 48.36

218. Adampur 10.00

Apra 13.59

Banga 13.94

Bhogpur 3.34
Jalandhar 18.76
Ladanwali 9.4¢6
Lohiankhas 10.00
Nakodar 11.38
Nawansahar 38.98

227. Chawapail 11.00
Doraha 15.64
Gobindgarh (Silo) 20.00
Hathur 15.00
Jagraon (FSD) 27.95
Jagraon (Silo) 20.00
Jamalpur 30.00
Khammanan 10.00
Khanna GT Road 45.65
Kilaraipur 13.75
Ludhiana (Gill Road) 18.05
Machiwara 13.14


239. Maloud 16.67

240.Rajkot 10.43

241. Sahnewal 75.00

242. Sahghol 15.58

243 Mullanpur 17.89
Patiala 244 . Amloh 15.00

245 Bannur 13.34

246. Dhudhan 13.49

247 Chinarthal 14.23

248. Ghannur 12.24

249. Patiala (01d) 25.10

250 Patiala (BG) 79.18
Nabha 251. Nabha 20.00

252. Patran 17.14

253 Rajpura (old) 11.68

254 Rajpura (BG) 60.00

255 Samana 12.84

256 Sirhind 11.89
Sangrur 257 Ahmedgarh 21.76

258 Barnala 56.92

259 Bahadur 13.59

260 Bhawanigarh 5.00

261 Dhuri 20.00

262 Dhuri (BG) 61.69

263 Khanauri 10.00

264 Malerkotla 33.34

265 Mehalkalan 12.95

266 Sangrur 48.14

267 Suram 18.47

268 Tapa 6.92
Kapurthala 269. Bhalot 15.00

270. Kapurthala (old) 10.00

271 Kapurthala (BG) 15.00

272 Phagwara 14.39

273 Sultanpur Lodhi 18.34
Name of the STATE: RAJASTHAN

Alwar 274. Alwar 13.34

275. Kherli 13.40
Bharatpur 276. Bharatpur 12.31
Dholpur 2717. Dholpur 11.67
Ajmer 278. Ajmer 42.34

279. Kishangarh 14.42
Bhilwara 280. Bhilwara 11.68

Nagaur 281. Nagaur 17.90
Pali 282. Marwar Junction 10.00

283. Pali 15.22
Bikaner 284. Bikaner4 17.50
Jhunjhunu 285. Jhunjhunu 13.13
Churu 286. Churu 11.93

287. Sadulpur 9.61

288. Sujangarh 8.34
Dausa 289. Bandikui 19.42
Jaipur 290. Gandhi Nagar 26.78
Sikar 291. Sikar 13.34
Tonk 292. Newai 21.34
Barmer 293. Barmer 26.54
Jallore 294. Jallore 12.92
Jaiselmer 295. Pokhran 15.00
Jodhpur 296. Jodhpur 32.50
Baran 297. Baran 7.50
Bundi 298. Bundi 15.00

299. Keshor Patan 11.67
Kota 300. Shivpura (Kota ) 32.18
Jhalawar 301. Bhawandi mandi 10.00
Sawaimadhopur 302. Sawaimadhopur 91.12
Sriganganagar 303. Sri Bijaya Nagar 20.65
Hanumangarh 304. Hanumangarh 41.42
Banswara 305. Banswara 10.00
Chittorgarh 306. Chanderia 24.00
Sirohi Road 307. Sirohi Rload 11.67
Udaipur 308. Udaipur 41.19

Name of the State: UTTAR PRADESH

Agra 309. Agra 54.80
Ferozeabad 310. Shikohabad 24.21
Mainpur 311. Mainpur 0.54

Bareilly 312. Bareilly 39.51


313. Parasakhera 25.00
Pilibhit 314. Pilibhit 7.50
Bulandshahr 315. Bulandshahr (Iml

316. Khurja (FSD) 16.10

317. Khurja (Silo) 20.00

318. Shyamnagar 8.79

319. Chandpur Road 25.84
Barabanki 320. Barabanki (old) 1

321. Barabanki (New) 55.00
Faizabad 322. Faizabad 39.23
Basti 323. Basti 5.74
Gorakhpur 324. Gorakhpur 35.34

Ghaziabad 325. Hapur (61.91+15.36)
Meerut 326.Partapur 29.58
Pithoragarh 327. Pithoragarh 2
Rampur 328. Dhamora 35.00
Udhamsing Nagar 329. Bazpur 10.
330. Rudrapur (FSD) 45.40
331. Rudrapur (MRM) 5.60
Jalaun 332. Orai 29.48
Jhansi 333. Jhansi 19.04
Etawah 334. Etawah 13.06
Kanpur 335. Chanderi (Kanpur)

336. Kanpur (Silo) 72.00
Raibareilly 337. Raibareilly 40.
Lucknow 338. Lucknow (Talkatora)

339. Lucknow (Silo) 20.00
Moradabad 340. Moradabad 23.35
Mirzapur 341. Mirzabad 7.32
Varanasi 342. Varanasi 71.42

343. Vyasnagar 25.00

Allahabad 344 . Naini (Allahabad)
Fatehapur 345. Fatehapur 8.34
Azamgarh 346. Azamgarh 22.30
Padrauna 347. Padrauna 2.50
Banda 348. Attra 12.30

349. Banda 5.00
Mahoba 350. Mahoba 10.00
Gonda 351. Gonda 30.00

Sahajahanpur 352. Roza 50.00
353. Sahajahanpur 13.98

Hardoi 354. Hardoi 11.92
Lakhimpur Kheri 355. Lakhimpur Khe
Sitapur 356. Sitapur 25.77
Aligarh 357. Aligarh 12.50
358. Harduaganj 82.20
Hathras 359. Hathras 13.36
Etah 360. Etah 11.89
361. Kasganj 9.16
Mathura 362. Kosikalan 57.58
363. Mathura 13.10
Hyderabad 364. Sanathnagar 53.
Rangareddy 365. Cherlapalli 100.
Warangal 366. Kazipet 84.97
Karimnagar 367. Jammikunta 40.
368. Pedapalli 13.30
Adilabad 369. Macherial 25.50
Khammam 370. Khammam (O1ld) 10.84
371. Khammam (New) 60.00

Nalgonda 372. Nalgonda 30.00
373. Miryalguda (FSD) 57.40
374. Miryalguda (MRM) 5.60

Chtoor 375. Chitoor 10.00
Anantpur 376. Zangapalli 75.0
377. Tiimancheral 26.48
Guntur 378. Sattanapalli 17.56
Prakasham 379. Ongole 30.00
Krishnacanal 380. Krishna Canal

381. Nizavidu (hanuman Jn) 30.00
382. Guddivada 60.00
West Godawari 383. Tadepalligudem
384. Bhawanivaram 19.80
385. Palakole 10.64
386. Akividu 14.62
387. Eluru 26.76
388. Pennada 70.00
389. Nidadavole 14.59
East Godawari 390. Kakinanda 36.
391. Biccavole 20.00
392. Samalkot 50.00
393. Doweleswaram 50.00
Srikakulam 394. Amdalavalsa 24.8
395. Vizag(FSD) 40.79
396. Bobbili 2.00
397. Vizag Port 41.56

ia) 13.34

7.56

77.27(2)
.50
00
121.08
00
36.50
51.97
ri 12.24
76
00
00
12.31
9.20
60
7


Andaman Nikobar 398. Port Blair 7.50

NAME OF THE STATE : KERALA

Alleppy 399. Alleppy 10.00
400. Mavelikara 20.00
Calicut 401. Thikkodi 39.00

402. West Hill(Calicut) 36.48
Malapuram 403. Kuttipuram 5.00
Wynad 404. Meenangudi 5.00
Ernakulam 405. Angamali 40.00

406. Wiilingdon (Island) 60.30
Kottayam 407. Chingavanam 50.64
Kuttikanam 408. Arnakulam 5.00
Kannur 409. Muzhappulangad 12.56

410. Mileshwar 10.00
Palaghat 411. Angadipuram 10.00

412. Olavakot (palaghat) 72.02
Quilon 413. Avaneswarm 9.20

414. Karungapally 30.00

415. Kililollur 5.00

416. Quilon 13.18
Trichur 417. Chalakudy 10.00

418. Mulakunnathukavu 50.24
Trivandrum 419. Kazhakuttam 36.74

420. Vailathura (TVM) 34.08

NAME OF THE STATE : KARNATAKA

Bangalore 421. Bangalore 49.54
422. White Field 85.00

Kolar 423. Kolar 5.50

Dharwad 424. Hubli 10.92
425. Bammapur 30.00

Udupi 426. Udupi 10.00

Mandya 427. Maddur 4.61

Mysore 428. K.R. Nagar 11.00

429. Mysore 10.00
Ghamrajnagar 430. Nanjahgad 8.64
431. Kushalnagar 2.50

Tumkur 432. Tumkur 5.00
Bellary 433. Bellary 25.00
Hassan 434. Hassan 10.00
Shimoga 435. Bhadrawati 5.64

436. Gidikoppa 12.73

NAME OF THE STATE : TAMILNADU

Coimbatore 437. Coimbatore 55.25
438. Peelamadu 110.00

Salem 439. Salem 15.00

Chennai 440. Avadi 161.00
441 . Egmore 29.37

Tuticorin 442. Tuticorin 35.20

South Arcot 443. Chidambaram(Silo) 5.60
444, Chidambaram(MRM) 2.00
Thanajavur 445. Mannargudi 1.54
446. Sambanarkoi (Silo) 6.10
447, Sambanarkoil (MRD) 5.60
448. Thanjavur 0.88
449. SEP Sembanarkoi 0.48
North Arcot 450. Arkonam 29.26
451. Sevoor 60.00
Chennai 452 . Harbour (Port) 40.00

NAME OF THE STATE : GUJARAT

Panch Mahal 453. Bhamaiya 30.00
454. Godhra 23.96

Vadodra 455. Baroda 14.25
Valsad 456. Valsad 10.00
Bhavnagar 457. Bhavnagar 20.00

Jamnagar 458. Jamnagar 30.00


Rajkot 459. Wanker 10.00
460. Ghanteswar 10.00
Surendranagar 461. Wadhwan (S.Nagar) 10.00
Ahmedabad 462. Sabarmati 101.62
463. Viramgam 35.00
Bansakantha 464. Palampur 30.48
Mehsana 465. Mehsana 11.12
Kauchh 466. Gandhidham 50.50
467. Kandla 93.36
NAME OF THE STATE : MAHARASHTRA

Mumbai City 468. G.I.C. 20.94

469. Sewree 27.36

470. Wadala 39.00
Mumbai City 471. Genl. Motors 14.30
Mumbai City 472. Bhiwandi 10.00

473. Borivilli (MSD) 169.86

474. Borivilli (Silo) 104.00

Panval 475. Panval 91.67
Manmad 476. Manmad (FSU) 330.00
477. Manmad (Silo) 84.00
Bhandra 478. Gondia 30.00
Nagpur 479. Nagpur 74.98
Wardha 480. Wardha 105.00

Ahmednagar 481. Ahmednagar 5.00
Sholapur 482. Sholapur 32.00
Ratnagiri 483. Ratnagiri 10.00
Pune 484. Poona 29.00

NAME OF THE STATE : MADHYA PRADESH

Bhopal 485. Bhopal 25.00
Betul 486. Betul 10.00
Hishingabad 487. Itarsi 86.25
Bilaspur 488. Behla 8.34

489. Bilaspur 35.12

490. Kargi Road 15.00

491. Shakti 12.50

492. Naila 14.28

Raigarh 493. Pharsia 30.64

494. Phaigarh 10.64
Shahdol 495. Sahadol 5.64
Sargurija 496. Bishrampur 13.34
Suna 497. Ashok Nagar 11.98
Datia 498. Datia 7.50
Gwalior 499. Gwalior 12.50
Nageena 500. Sherpur Kalam 11.28
Jhabua 501. Megh Nagar 5.00

Balaghat 502. Balaghat 20.31
503. Katangi 13.98
504. Wara Seoni 10.00
Jabalpur 505. Jabalpur 10.64
506 Katni 8.64

Seoni 507. Seoni 8.34

Bastar 508. Jagdalpur 10.64

Durg 509. Durg 53.95

Rajnandgaon 510. Rajnandgaon 71.63
Raipur 511. Baghtpara 10.67

512. Dhamand 21.67

513 Mahasasund 14.16

514. Mandi hasaud 25.00

515. Neora Pilda 21.92

516. Raipur 25.09

517. Rajin 15.64
Chhatarpur 518. Harpapur 10.00
Satna 519. Satna 6.92
Tikamgarh 520. Tikamgarh 15.00

521. Newar 18.14

Sagar 522. Bina 6.28

Vidisha 523. Vidisha 10.00
Ratlam 524. Ratlam 8.96

Ujjain 525. Ujjain 15.00

GOA

GOA 526. Goa 15.00
PONDICHERRY (UT)

South Arcot. 527 Pondicherry 5.00
Villupuram 528. Karaal. 7.50

Ramaswamy 529. T.V. oil 28.70


CHANDIGHAR (UT)

Ropar 530. Chamkur Sahib
531. Kharar 7.20
532. Rupar 11.90
533. Mori 7.50

SIKKIM (UT)

East Distt. 534. Rangoo
+1 in Hapur
+1 in Sikkim

Total 536

13.34

.30
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